CH \$240.00 4042

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM450791

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIFTH THIRD BANK		11/01/2017	Bank: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R TAPE CORP.
Street Address:	841 Market Street
City:	Nekoosa
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54457
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4042977	EZ ERASE
Registration Number:	4068298	CHALKTALK
Registration Number:	2719326	CLEAR CHOICE
Registration Number:	3358350	DIGIMASK
Registration Number:	4277530	GLOW EFX
Registration Number:	4214333	HOTMASK
Registration Number:	2463647	R TAPE CONFORM SERIES
Registration Number:	2600074	RLA
Registration Number:	3337725	VINYLEFX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: ATTN HAYLEY SMITH
Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 35406-209

REEL: 006204 FRAME: 0352

900428499

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith		
SIGNATURE:	//Hayley Smith//		
DATE SIGNED: 11/13/2017			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of Trademarks R Tape	Corp#page2.tif Corp#page3.tif Corp#page4.tif		

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated November 1, 2017, is made by and between **R TAPE CORP.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), whose principal place of business and mailing address is 6 Ingersoll Road, South Plainfield, NJ 07080, and **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation, as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) ("<u>Agent</u>"). All capitalized terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning prescribed in the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2013 between Agent and Debtor (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, Agent and Debtor, are parties to that certain Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2013, at Reel 5045, Frame 0151;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and to, all of Debtors' rights, titles and interests in and to all of its Trademark Collateral, including without limitation those Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Creditors, fully and finally (a) terminates the Agreement, (b) releases and terminates its security interest and all other rights in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (c) re-assigns to Debtor, any right, title or interest the Secured Party or any Secured Creditor may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

By: Michael Tomaras, Principal

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Federally-Registered Trademarks

Serial No.	Reg. No.	Owner	Status
85/070307	4042977	R Tape Corp.	Registered
85/822790	None.	R Tape Corp.	Abandoned
85/120115	4068298	R Tape Corp.	Registered
76/443142	2719326	R Tape Corp.	Registered
76/663646	3376745	R Tap Corp.	Cancelled
76/663645	3358350	R Tape Corp.	Registered
85/606130	4277530	R Tape Corp.	Registered
77/880514	4214333	R Tape Corp.	Registered
76/396813	2882364	R Tape Corp.	Cancelled
	85/070307 85/822790 85/120115 76/443142 76/663646 76/663645 85/606130 77/880514	85/070307 4042977 85/822790 None. 85/120115 4068298 76/443142 2719326 76/663646 3376745 76/663645 3358350 85/606130 4277530 77/880514 4214333	85/070307 4042977 R Tape Corp. 85/822790 None. R Tape Corp. 85/120115 4068298 R Tape Corp. 76/443142 2719326 R Tape Corp. 76/663646 3376745 R Tap Corp. 76/663645 3358350 R Tape Corp. 85/606130 4277530 R Tape Corp. 77/880514 4214333 R Tape Corp.

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Owner	Status
R TAPE (Stylized) CONFORM SERIES (Stylized) WITH SWOOSH Design	75/942982	2463647	R Tape Corp.	Registered
RLA	75/942983	2600074	R Tape Corp.	Registered
ROCK-IT (Stylized) RHINESTONE STENCIL FLOCK & RHINESTONE Design	85/865878	None.	R Tape Corp.	Abandoned
R-Tape CONFORM	001863711	001863711	R Tape Corp.	Registered
SUNDOG PRODUCTS WITH DOG Design	85/501786	None	R Tape Corp.	Abandoned
VINYLEFX	76/663647	3337725	R Tape Corp.	Registered

Foreign-Registered Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Owner
CHALKTALK (Country – Int'l Registration – Madrid Protocol Only)	A0024799	1082614	R Tape Corp.
CHALKTALK (Country – Japan)	A0024799	1082614	R Tape Corp.
DIGIKIT (Country – European Community)	5585261	5585261	R Tape Corp.
DIGIMASK (Country – European Community)	5585294	5585294	R Tape Corp.
PERFORM (Country – Canada)	1358177-00	TMA720060	R Tape Corp.
PEFORM (Country – European Community)	2419265	2419265	R Tape Corp.
R (Stylized in Box) TAPE (Country – Argentina)	2963601	2396294	R Tape Corp.
R (Stylized in Box) TAPE (Country – Argentina)	2963603	2396296	R Tape Corp.

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Owner
R (Stylized in Box) TAPE (Country – European Community)	3849718	3849718	R Tape Corp.
R TAPE (Country – European Community)	3849726	3849726	R Tape Corp.
RLA (Country – European Community)	001864081	001864081	R Tape Corp.
VINYLEFX (Country – European Community)	5585393	5585393	R Tape Corp.

Trademark Licenses

RECORDED: 11/13/2017

None.